Form PTO-1595 (Rey. 07/05) OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 8/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Tredemark Office		
RECORDATION FOR			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Please	***************************************		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)		
Kevin J. Leary (05/19/06); John R. Thomas, Jr. (06/06/06); and Gary R. Johnson (05/19/06)	Name: CBL Systems LLC Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) strached? Yes X No	Street Address:		
Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s):in parentheses next to names above	25 Birch Street, Building C		
x Assignment Merger Change of Name			
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Milford		
Government Interest Assignment	State: Massachusetts		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: United States of America Zip: 01757 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:		
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/346,955	his document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(e)		
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No		
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6, Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Ronald E. Cahill NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH LLP Internal Address: Atty, Dkt.: 106121-3 Street Address: World Trade Center West 155 Seaport Boulevard	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 141449 Enclosed None required (government Interest not affecting title)		
City: Boston	8. Payment Information		
State: MA Zip: 02210-2604 Phone Number: (617) 439-2000	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Fax Number: (617) 310-9000	b, Deposit Account Number 141449		
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Ronald E. cahiil		
9, Signature: Signature Ronald E, Cahill, Reg. No. 38,403	June , 2006 Date Total number of pages including cover 6		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Recordation Fo I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted via fac Division at faceimile no. (571) 273-0140, on the date shown below. Dated: June 29, 2006 Signature:	rm Cover Sheet simile to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment ((Fonald E. Cahill)		

1534322,1

PATENT REEL: 017874 FRAME: 0789

700273249

JUN.29.2006 1:20PM NUTTERMCCLENNENFISH

NO.704 P.3

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Kevin J. Leary, 14C Mayberry Drive, Apt. 1, Westborough, MA 01581; John R. Thomas, Jr., 10 Stoney Brook Road, Sherborn, MA 01770; and Gary R. Johnson, 18 Chelsea Street, P.O. Box 519, Millville, MA 01529 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors); and

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in REDUNDANT ETHERNET PACKET NETWORK MANAGEMENT set forth in a Utility Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States No. 11/346,955, filed February 3, 2006; and

WHEREAS, CBL Systems LLC, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the United States having its principal place of business at 25 Birch Street, Building C, Milford, MA 01757 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to

PATENT REEL: 017874 FRAME: 0790 Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable,

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 021125

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

PATENT106121-3 REEL: 017874 FRAME: 0791

		Keni N. Jessa		
,	/ .	Kevir J. Leary		
- Elid	106	V		
Date:		 ,		
On this 19 day of	may	, אספר, before me, the undersigned notary public,		
personally appeared		Leary (name of document signer), proved to		
me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were MA Driver's 116,				
to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and				
Acknowledged to me that	(he)(she) sig	gned it voluntarily for its stated purpose.		
(as partner for		, a partnership)		
(as	for	, a corporation)		
(as attorney in fact for		, the principal)		
(as	for	, (a)(the))		
1 100 11	71			
Al II Mill Als.	listing	-1 -!		
1 (1/WIVIII)	OTICIA (OTICIA	al signature and seal of notary)		

DIANA M. GILBERT

Notary Public

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

My Commission Expires

Beptember 7, 2012

REEL: 017874 FRAME: 0792

	HELL	-
	John R. Thomas, Jr.	\
Date: 4/0/06	(
me through satisfactory evidence	R. Thomas, Jr. (name of document signer), proved to of identification, which were)
	igned on the preceding or attached document, and e) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.	
(as partner for	, a partnership)	
(as for	, a corporation)	
(as attorney in fact for	, the principal)	
(as for	, (a)(the))
	official signature and seal of notary)	

REEL: 017874 FRAME: 0793

		Jary C. Idenson
/	/	Gary R. Johnson
_/	/. /	, , ,
Date: 5//9/0	16	
		
On this / 1 day of _	May	್ರಾಲ್ before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared	Gery R.	Johnson (name of document signer), proved to
me through satisfactory e	vidence of ic	dentification, which were MA ONIVAS /icano-
to be the person whose n	ame is signed	d on the preceding or attached document, and
Acknowledged to me that	t (he)(she) si	gned it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
<i>(</i>		
(as partner for		, a partnership)
(28	for	, a corporation)
(as attorney in fact for		, the principal)
(as	for	, (a)(the))
X Jana MS		al signature and seal of notary)
47 °		

DIANA M, GILBERT

Notary Public

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

My Commission Expires

September 7, 2012

RECORDED: 06/29/2006

REEL: 017874 FRAME: 0794